JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 22, 2007

Hearing Room F

4:30 p.m. Tapes: 59A, 60A
Members Present: Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair
Sen. Courtney (Senate Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair
President) Rep. D. Edwards
Sen. Brown Rep. Galizio
Sen. Bates Rep. Garrard
Sen. Devlin Rep. Hanna
Sen. Johnson Rep. Jenson
Sen. Morse Rep. Morgan
Sen. Nelson Rep. Shields
Sen. Verger
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused: Sen. Gordly
Sen. Winters
Staff Present: Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal
Office
John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Dawn Farr, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: Work Session:

SB 5508

Economic and Community Development Department
HB 2033-A Relating to allocation of moneys to counties for road

funding

HB 2034 Relating to residency requirements for documents issued
by Department of Transportation

HB 2269-A Relating to motor vehicle registration plates

HB 2740-A Relating to driving while under the influence of intoxicants
HB 2843-A Relating to crime
HB 3141-A Relating to education (NOT HEARD)
HB 3233-A Relating to sex offender treatment
Relating to motor carrier enforcement
HB 3543-A Relating to climate change
Relating to state financial administration

Relating to use of physical force

Relating to the maintenance of familial relationships of
persons in the juvenile system

Relating to student assistance

Relating to placement of children

HB 3273

SB 1
SB 111-A
SB 282-A

SB 334-B
SB 414-A
SB 632

Relating to State Capitol

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker

Issues, Votes, Exhibits

TAPE 59A



003
005

Co-Chair Schrader Calls the meeting to order at 6:58 p.m.
Co-Chair Schrader Opens Work Session.

Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

010

037

038
039

SB 5508 Economic and Community Development Department

Sen. Johnson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#1)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 19-0-3
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

040

047

048
049

049

069

071
072

073

086
087
097

098
099

100

106

HB 2034 Relating to residency requirements for documents issued by Department of
Transportation

Rep. Shields Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#2)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
HB 2269-A Relating to motor vehicle registration plates
Rep. Shields Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#3
Co-Chair Schrader )
Vote: 16-4-2
Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,

Verger, Whitsett, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps:
Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Rep. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

HB 2740-A Relating to driving while under the influence of intoxicants

Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Co-Chair Schrader
Rep. Shields
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

HB 2843-A Relating to crime

Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#5)

Co-Chair Schrader



107
109
120
126

127
128

129

133

147
148
150
152

153
154

155

162
164
168
175
189
193
203
228
233

242
260

Rep. Galizio
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 19-1-2

Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,
Verger, Whitsett, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps:
Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
and Nathanson

No: Rep. Nolan
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 3141-A Relating to education — sent to CCB

Co-Chair Schrader

Returns HB 3141 to Subcommittee

HB 3233-A Relating to sex offender treatment

Rep. Shields

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Shields
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#6)

Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 3273 Relating to motor carrier enforcement

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Bates

Rep. Jenson

Rep. Edwards
Rep. Nathanson
Sen. Westlund
Rep. Hanna

Tim Walker, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)

Vote: 13-7-2
Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Brown,

Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Jenson, Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sens: Morse, Nelson, Verger, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan,
Hanna, and Garrard



277
278

280

296
297
304

308
313

314

333
336
343

345
346

348

364
366
374
388
395
397
411
430
436
TAPE 60A
001
003

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 3543-A Relating to climate change

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#8)

Vote: 15-5-2
Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown,

Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Hanna, Jenson, Galizio,
Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sens: Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan and
Garrard

Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 1 Relating to state financial administration

Sen. Westlund

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Verger
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#9)

Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 111-A Relating to use of physical force

Sen. Westlund

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Nelson

Sen. Bates

Rep. Shields

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Verger

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Morgan
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#10)

Vote: 14-6-2
Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Verger,

Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan



No: Sens: Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson
and Garrard

Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
005 Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
006 Co-Chair Schrader

SB 282-A Relating to the maintenance of familial relationships of persons in the
juvenile system

007 Sen. Brown Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#11)

024 Co-Chair Schrader

025 Rep. Jenson

026 Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters

027 Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
028 Co-Chair Schrader
SB 334-B Relating to student assistance

029 Rep. Edwards Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#12

058 Co-Chair Schrader )

059 Rep. Morgan

083 Rep. Galizio

085 Sen. Devlin

088 Co-Chair Schrader

101 Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters

102 Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
103 Co-Chair Schrader
SB 414-A Relating to the placement of children
104 Sen. Brown ;\¢/I1o?:/)es subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
125 Co-Chair Schrader
126 Rep. Shields
128 Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters

129 Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
130 Co-Chair Schrader
SB 632 Relating to State Capitol
131 Sen. Nelson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#14)
142 Co-Chair Schrader
143 Rep. Garrard
149 Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 20-0-2



150
151

Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

Federal Grant Requests

152

166
166

167
168

Department of State Police: For Technology focusing on data information

Sen. Westlund Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#15)

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20-0-2
Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader Adjourns the meeting at 7:42 p.m.



