## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

June 22, 2007 4:30 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 59A, 60A

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Courtney (Senate President) Sen. Brown Sen. Bates Sen. Devlin Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:	Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters	
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Off Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legisla Office John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legis Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legis Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Leg Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Leg Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Leg Eric Sorenson, Committee Assist	tive Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal gislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office islative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2033-A Relating to allocation funding HB 2034 Relating to residency by Department of Trar HB 2269-A Relating to motor veh	requirements for documents issued asportation hicle registration plates hile under the influence of intoxicants (NOT HEARD) der treatment rier enforcement hange cial administration sical force nance of familial relationships of e system sistance of children

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits

003	Co-Chair Schrader	Calls the meeting to order at 6:58 p.m.
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Opens Work Session.
Bills Reported	Out of Subcommittee	
	SB 5508 Economic an	nd Community Development Department
010	Sen. Johnson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #1)
037	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 19 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
038	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
039	Co-Chair Schrader	
ther Bills Rep	ported Out of Subcommittee	3
	HB 2034 Relating to re Transportation	esidency requirements for documents issued by Department of
040	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #2)
047	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
048	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
049	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 2269-A Relating to	o motor vehicle registration plates
049	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #3)
069	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 16 – 4 – 2
		Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Rep. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
	Co. Chair Cabradar	Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
a= /	Co-Chair Schrader	
071	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
072	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 2740-A Relating to	o driving while under the influence of intoxicants
073	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #4)
086	Co-Chair Schrader	
087	Rep. Shields	
097	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> $20 - 0 - 2$
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
098	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
099	Co-Chair Schrader	<b>3 ,</b> <i>,</i>
	HB 2843-A Relating to	o crime
100	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #5)
106	Co-Chair Schrader	···-)

107	Rep. Galizio	
109	Co-Chair Nolan	
120	Rep. Jenson	
126	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 19 – 1 – 2
		Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, and Nathanson
		No: Rep. Nolan
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
127	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
128	Co-Chair Schrader	vertice
400	HB 3141-A Relating to edu	
129	Co-Chair Schrader HB 3233-A Relating to sex	Returns HB 3141 to Subcommittee
133	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
155	Rep. Sillelus	#6)
147	Co-Chair Schrader	
148	Sen. Johnson	
150	Rep. Shields	
152	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
153	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
154	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 3273 Relating to motor	
155	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #7)
162	Co-Chair Schrader	
164	Sen. Johnson	
168	Sen. Bates	
175	Rep. Jenson	
189	Rep. Edwards	
193	Rep. Nathanson	
203	Sen. Westlund	
228	Rep. Hanna	
233	Tim Walker, Legislative Fiscal Office	
242	Rep. Hanna	
260	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 13 – 7 – 2
		Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		Nex Cener Maree Nalese Verser and Whitesth Deve Marrow

No: Sens: Morse, Nelson, Verger, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard

		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
277	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
278	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 3543-A Relating to	climate change
280	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #8)
296	Co-Chair Schrader	
297	Sen. Devlin	
304	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 15 – 5 – 2
		Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Hanna, Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sens: Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan and Garrard
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
308	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
313	Co-Chair Schrader	
	•	financial administration
314	Sen. Westlund	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #9)
333	Co-Chair Schrader	
336	Sen. Verger	
343	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> $20 - 0 - 2$
0.45		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
345 346	Co-Chair Schrader Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
340	SB 111-A Relating to	use of physical force
348	Sen. Westlund	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
340		#10)
364	Co-Chair Schrader	
366	Sen. Nelson	
374	Sen. Bates	
388	Rep. Shields	
395	Sen. Johnson	
397	Sen. Westlund	
411	Sen. Verger	
430	Rep. Galizio	
436	Rep. Morgan	
TAPE 60A		
001	Rep. Morgan	
003	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 14 – 6 – 2
		Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Verger,

Yea: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Verger, Brown, Courtney, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

		No: Sens: Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson and Garrard
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
006	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 282-A Relating to t juvenile sys	he maintenance of familial relationships of persons in the tem
007	Sen. Brown	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #11)
024	Co-Chair Schrader	
025	Rep. Jenson	
026	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
027	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
028	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 334-B Relating to a	student assistance
029	Rep. Edwards	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #12)
058	Co-Chair Schrader	
059	Rep. Morgan	
083	Rep. Galizio	
085	Sen. Devlin	
088	Co-Chair Schrader	
101	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
102	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
103	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 414-A Relating to t	the placement of children
104	Sen. Brown	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #13)
125	Co-Chair Schrader	
126	Rep. Shields	
128	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
129	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
130	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 632 Relating to Sta	te Capitol
131	Sen. Nelson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #14)
142	Co-Chair Schrader	
143	Rep. Garrard	
149	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2

		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
150	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
151	Co-Chair Schrader	
Federal Grant F	Requests	
	Department of State Po	olice: For Technology focusing on data information
152	Sen. Westlund	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #15)
166	Co-Chair Schrader	
166	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 20 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Gordly and Winters
167	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
168	Co-Chair Schrader	Adjourns the meeting at 7:42 p.m.